
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
Paul Edwards 
 

Anthony Finn 
Ross Houston 
David Longstaff 
Alison Moore 
 

Alon Or-Bach 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
LLB  
Councillor Geof Cooke  

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman  

Councillor Mark Shooter  
Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone  

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert 020 8359 2177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Barnet Homes - Purchase of Orbit Housing  
 

9 - 20 

8.   Corporate Grants Programme 2014-15  
 

21 - 24 

9.   Extension of User Controlled Information, Advice and Advocacy 
Service Contract  
 

25 - 36 

10.   Local Development Scheme 2015  
 

37 - 58 

11.   Statement of Community Involvement  
 

59 - 120 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

121 - 130 

13.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

14.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

15.   Barnet Homes - Purchase of Orbit Housing  
 

131 - 166 

16.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 



 
 
 

 

    

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
020 8359 2177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
24 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2015 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 Fees and 
Charges 2015-16, as he is a Council appointed representative on the Board of The 
Barnet Group Ltd. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
7. AUTHORISATION FOR WAIVER OF BEST INTEREST ASSESSOR AND MENTAL 

HEALTH ASSESSOR SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee 
 

1. Approve the continued use of existing independent Mental Health 
Assessors until a procurement exercise has been completed up to the value 
of £286,000 for year 2015/16 until a procurement has been completed 
 

2. Approve the recruitment of new independent Mental Health Assessors & 
Best Interest Assessors until a procurement exercise has been completed 
up to the value of £60,360 for year 2015/16 until a procurement is completed 
 

3. Authorise a variation to the contract with Barnet, Enfield & Haringey 
Consortium for Independent Mental Capacity Advisor (IMCA) & Independent 
Mental Health Advisor (IMHA) up to the value £40,000pa for the 2 remaining 
years of contract commencing 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2017. 

 
 

8. PLANNING ADDITIONAL SERVICES PILOT  
 
The Committee considered the report and the information in the accompanying exempt 
report. 
 
Officers were requested to amend references to ’within 24 hours’ in Appendix 1 to clarify 
that this refers to ‘within 1 working day’, and to change references to a ‘fast track’ service 
to a ‘premium’ service. 
 
RESOLVED - That 
 

1. The Committee approve the proposed additional planning services pilot to 

run until 31st March 2016 and the associated charges (detailed in Appendix 

1, as amended), noting that a pre-application meeting will be arranged within 

2 weeks and advice provided 3 weeks following that in the normal course of 

events as per the current regime. 

 
2. The results of the pilot are reported back to the Committee in the event 

officers recommend that the additional planning services are implemented 

fully on a permanent basis.  

 
9. THE BETTER CARE FUND 2015-2016: AGREEMENT TO ENTER INTO A 

POOLED FUND WITH NHS BARNET CCG  
 
The committee considered the report. 
 
The Commissioning Director (Adults and Health) recommended additions to 
recommendations 1 and 3 to make reference to paragraph 1.17 in the report, which was 
agreed to by the committee. 

2



 

3 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Committee approve the entry into a pooled budget with NHS Barnet 
Clinical Commissioning Group for the requirements of the Better Care Fund 
from April 2015, based on the contents set out in paragraphs 1.17 and 1.18 
of this report. 
 

2. That the Committee delegate authority to the Adults and Health 
Commissioning Director to finalise the operational arrangements for the 
Better Care Fund 2015-2016 pooled budget with NHS Barnet Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 
3. That the Committee delegate authority to the Adults and Health 

Commissioning Director to execute a new schedule to the section 75 
agreement for Integrated Care and a Deed of Variation to initiate the pooled 
fund arrangement, based on the contents set out in paragraphs 1.17 and 
1.18 of this report. 

 
10. WAIVER OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES FOR FREMANTLE TRUST AND 

AGE CONCERN BARNET CONTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the decisions of the Adults and Communities Director on 6 February 
2015, as detailed below be noted: 
 

a. That the Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and 

Resources Committee agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules 

is to vary the contract with the Fremantle Trust from 2nd February 

2015 to 10th May 2015. 

 

b. That the Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and 

Resources Committee agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules 

is to vary the contract with Age UK Barnet from 2nd February 2015 to 

10th May 2015. 

 
11. FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2015/16  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were 
recorded as follows: 
  

In Favour 7 

Against 5 

Abstain 0 

 

3



 

4 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Policy and Resources Committee consider the proposed fees and 
charges as detailed in Appendix A and approve them for implementation 
from 1 April 2015, or as soon as possible thereafter. 
 

2. That the Policy and Resources Committee endorses the recommendations 
(as set out in paragraphs 5.3.12 to 5.3.14 of this report) from Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee of 26 January 2015 and 19 March 2015 on the 
setting of fees and charges. 
 

3. That the Policy and Resources Committee note the charges for 
Regeneration & Housing Development within Appendix A are for noting only 
not formal approval. 
 

4. That Policy & Resources Committee note the updated Greenwich Leisure 
Limited (GLL) price schedule for leisure centres within Appendix A  taking 
effect from 1 April 2015 

 
Immediately following the decision, four members of the Committee supported a referral 
of the decision to Council. The reason given for the referral was concern at the number 
of new charges significantly above the level of inflation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be referred to Full Council. 
 

12. CORPORATE PLAN 2015 - 2020  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were 
recorded as follows: 
  

In Favour 7 

Against 5 

Abstain 0 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee comment on and approve the draft Corporate Plan for 
2015 – 2020.   
 

2. That authority to finalise the draft Corporate Plan is delegated to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of Council, for final amendments 
before the Corporate Plan is recommended to Council for approval on 14 
April 2015.   

 
13. 0-25 DISABILITY SERVICE  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 

4



 

5 

RESOLVED –  
 
That the Policy & Resources Committee approve the proposed direction and  
design of a new 0-25 Disability Service as set out in the report , which incorporates 
the outcomes described in the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding and 
Adults and Safeguarding Committees’ commissioning plans 
 

14. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - SALE OF CLAIM IN GLITNIR HF  
 
The Committee considered the report and the accompanying exempt report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 29th January 2015, as 
detailed below be noted: 
 

a. That the Committee approve the sale by currency auction of the 
investment balance held in escrow from the insolvent estate of the 
Icelandic bank Glitnir hf., subject to receipt of a bid price that is 
acceptable to the Council. 
 

b. That the Section 151 officer be instructed to agree the reserve price 
with the Local Government Association in accordance with the 
recommendation in the exempt report and to sell the Council’s 
remaining interest in the insolvent estate of the Icelandic bank Glitnir 
hf. and to report on the proceeds of sale to next Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 
15. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - LONDON BOROUGHS GRANTS SCHEME 

BOROUGH CONTRIBUTIONS 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 29th January 2015, as 
detailed below be noted: 
 

a. That the recommendation of the London Councils Leaders’ 
Committee for an overall level of expenditure of £10,500,000 in 
2015/16, involving total borough contributions of £9,000,000 and a 
levy on Barnet of £394,666, be approved. 
 

b. That the Deputy Director of Finance & Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
be instructed to inform the Chief Executive of London Councils 
accordingly. 

 
16. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - 

AMENDMENTS TO LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report and the accompanying exempt report. 
 
RESOLVED –  

5



 

6 

 
1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 26th February 2015, as 

detailed below be noted: 
 

a. approve the changes to the terms of the Co-operation Agreement and 
CRL Share Purchase Agreement (as considered and approved by 
CRC in January 2014) as set out in Section 2 of this report and 
associated increased acquisition costs and capital budget to be 
approved for these agreements; 
 

b. authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to agree the detail of the Co-operation Agreement and CRL 
Share Purchase Agreement; 

 
17. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the report. It was noted that the Policy and Resources Committee 
meeting of 5 May 2015 had been cancelled and the business for the meeting re-
scheduled.  
 

18. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was duly seconded by Councillor Daniel Thomas, 
that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended).  
 

19. PLANNING ADDITIONAL SERVICES PILOT (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED - That the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

20. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - SALE OF CLAIM IN GLITNIR HF (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED - That the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

21. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - 
AMENDMENTS TO LEGAL AGREEMENTS (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED - That the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.37 pm 

6



 

7 

 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 
Barnet Homes Ltd secured “preferred bidders” status in September 2014 with Orbit South 
Housing Association Limited (Orbit South) to acquire the property known as Douglas Bader 
House, Finchley N12 0EF) (the “property”). Preferred bidder status was subject to Barnet 
Homes becoming a Registered Provider (RP). 
 
The proposal that Barnet Homes, or another subsidiary of the Barnet Group, should seek to 
obtain RP status is being considered as part of the Review of Delivery of Housing Services, 
which will report to Housing Committee in June.  If the Review concludes that BH should 
become an RP the process of registration will take some time. Therefore there is a risk the 
exchange with Orbit South could fall through if the contract is not signed. To avoid this risk, 
this paper seeks approval for London Borough of Barnet to purchase 11 units (Douglas 
Bader House, Finchley, N12 0EF) from Orbit South. 
 
Contract exchange is due in July 2015. A longstop date is scheduled for 30th September 
2015 (subject to approval) .The 11 units are general needs accommodation for over 55s 
generating £ 73,388 of annual rental income. 

 

Recommendations  

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
Meeting 

 

2
nd
 June 2015 

  

Title  Orbit Stock Purchase 

Report of 
Commissioning Director, Growth & Development 

Wards Woodhouse Ward 

Status 
Public with exemptions listed in a separate paper 

 

Enclosures                         Appendix A -Map Location and site plan of Properties 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Nannette Sakyi 
Nannette.Sakyi@barnethomes.org 
0208 359 4296 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



 

 

1. That the Committee approve London Borough of Barnet to purchase the 
freehold of the land and buildings known as Douglas Bader House subject 
to the conditions set out in this report and add the purchase costs as per 
the exempt report to the HRA capital programme. 

 

2. That the Committee note the intention to explore the possibility of 
transferring the units to Barnet Homes, should it achieve Registered 
Provider status following completion of the Review of Delivery of Housing 
Services. Recommendation that the committee delegates authority for  the 
disposal to the Chief Executive, or Commissioning Director, in consultation 
with the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1.1 The purchase of stock for London Borough of Barnet will increase the 

ownership of social housing stock within the local authority.  
 
1.1.3 The purchase creates the possibility for the properties to be later sold to 

Barnet Homes, if and when Barnet Homes or another subsidiary of the Barnet 
Group becomes a Registered Provider.   

  
 
1.2 Relevant previous decisions 
 
1.2.1 The Barnet Group Asset Committee approved purchase of the 11 units on 

17th November 2014. Subject to the due diligence being completed and 
Barnet Homes achieving registered provider status with the Homes and 
Community Agency. 

 
1.2.2 4 March 2015 Barnet Homes Asset Committee acknowledged due diligence 

findings. The Barnet Homes Asset Committee agreed to continue with 
purchase of units from Douglas Bader and to enter into negotiations for the 
purchase to go ahead should negotiations fail. Negotiations were entered with 
Orbit South based on the due diligence findings. No reduction on purchase 
price agreed. 

 
 
1.3 Background 
 

Orbit South presented a disposal by sale of 130 units across Hammersmith & 
Fulham, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and London Borough of 
Barnet. Within this portfolio of properties, 11 units are located in Barnet to 
potential bidders. Barnet Homes placed a bid for the 11 units in Barnet. Sale 
of the properties would include full management from Barnet Homes. 

 
1.4 Details of the scheme 
 
1.4.1 The properties are situated within the London Borough of Barnet. (Map and 

site plan are shown in Appendix A). 
 

10



 

 

1.4.2 The property address is: 1 to 11 Douglas Bader House, Montrose Crescent, 
Finchley London N12 0EF. 

 
1.4.3 The scheme was built in 1990. Douglas Bader House consists of 11 one 

bedroom flats ov
[...]
andlord.  
 

 

16



 

 

Appendices  

 

Appendix A: Map location and site plan

17



 

 

 

18



Appendix A 

 
Map location of Douglas Bader House  
  

 
 
Site map Douglas Bader House 
 

 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report notifies the approval of four grants under the Deputy Chief Operating Officer’s 
delegated powers in consultation with the chairmen of the relevant committees.     

 

Recommendations  

To note the decisions to award four grants under delegated powers, three to 
voluntary organisations from the 2014/15 corporate grants programme and one 
towards the cost of the removal of a dangerous tree on private property. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

2 June 2015 
  

Title  
Approval of Grants under Delegated 
Powers  

Report of Head of Finance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020) 

AGENDA ITEM 8

21



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Annex B of Responsibilities for Functions in the Scheme of Delegated 

Authority to Officers authorises the Deputy Chief Operating Officer to award 
grants of up to £5,000 to voluntary and community groups.   

 
1.2 In addition, in keeping with the trust deed, the annual allocation to Barnet of 

accumulated income in the Edward Harvist Charity, which makes up a large 
part of the annual corporate grants programme budget, is also used to help 
local residents on low incomes with the cost of removing dangerous trees 
from their property.  A limit of £500 is placed on such awards. 
 

1.3 In accordance with annex A of Responsibilities for Functions, this committee 
must be informed of any grants approved under delegated powers.  The 
awards in question, approved following consultation with the chairmen of the 
relevant committees, are as follows: 
 

• £4,845 to Future Pat
[...]
blic 

Enclosures                         Annex A – Delegated Powers Report dated 31 March 2015  

Officer Contact Details  
Andrea Breen, Head of Prevention and Wellbeing 
andrea.breen@barnet.gov.uk,  North London Business Park 
020 8359 2955  

AGENDA ITEM 9

25



Recommendations  
That the decision of the Adults and Communities Assistant Director, Community And 
Wellbeing, as detailed below be noted: 
 

1. That the Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and Resources  
committee agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules to extend the contract 
with Barnet Centre for Independent Living until 31st May 2015. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 To notify this Committee of the decision taken by the Adults and 
 Communities Assistant Director, Community and Wellbeing with regard to  the 
 above item. The Assistant Director was required to make a decision on this 
 item as it required a decision within a set timeframe and Policy and 
 Resources Committee were not due to meet within this timescale. 
 

1.2 Section 15.2 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules states that Directors, 
 Assistant Directors, Lead Commissioners, and Heads of Service may 
 take decisions on emergency matters in consultation with the Chairman of the 
 Policy and Resources Committee providing they report to the next available 
 Policy & Resources Committee setting out the reasons for the emergency 
 waiver.  This report sets out those reasons.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Since the original contract award for the new Specialist Information, Advice 

and Advocacy Service, unforeseen issues have arisen with regards to 
reaching agreement in relation to the TUPE transfer of staff between the 
incumbent provider Barnet Centre for Independent Living (BCIL) and the new 
provider Barnet Citizens Advice Bureau (BCAB). Whilst these issues are 
being resolved, and in order to allow time for full due diligence to be 
completed and time for staff to be consu
[...]
owers to make the decision documented in this report. I 

am responsible for the report’s content and am satisfied that all relevant 
advice has been sought in the preparation of this report and that it is 
compliant with the decision making framework of the organisation which 
includes Constitution, Scheme of Delegation, Budget and Policy Framework 
and Legal issues including Equalities obligations.    

 
8. OFFICER’S DECISION 
 
 I authorise the following action  
 
8.1 To extend the contract with Barnet Centre for Independent Living for the User 

Controlled Information Advice and Advocacy Service for a period of two 
months until 31st May 2015 at a value of £58,991.   

 
 
Signed  

  
Date  

 

 
REPORT CLEARANCE CHECKLIST 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is the formal project plan for Barnet’s Local Plan.  
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council to prepare a three 
year project plan setting out the programme for preparing each document in the Local Plan. 
This is the fourth version of the LDS, replacing the one published in 2011. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the programme for implementing the Local Plan, Barnet’s Local Development 

Scheme as set out in Appendix A to this report, be approved for submission to the 

Mayor of London. 

2. That following submission, and subject to any key amendments by the Mayor that 

the Local Development Scheme be brought into effect within 28 days of the Mayor’s 

response. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 2 June 2015 

  

Title  
Local Development Scheme 2015  
 

Report of Commissioning Director Growth  and Development  

Wards All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         Appendix  A:  Draft Barnet’s Local Development Scheme 
2015  

Officer Contact Details  
Nick Lynch, nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk, 0208359 4211 
Rita Brar, rita.brar@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 4177 

AGENDA ITEM 10

37



1. 
[...]
 Committee:  

1. Notes the proposed Responses to Representations in Appendix B and 
approves the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) (attached at 
Appendix A) for recommended adoption by Council on 28 July 2015.  

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 Effective community involvement in decision-making is a vital part of supporting 
communities to become more active and resilient.  It supports local people to 
shape their area and the services they receive, making sure that services and 
policies are effective at meeting local need.  Community involvement in the 
planning process means that local people have the opportunity to help shape the 
places and spaces in the Borough where they live, work and study.    

1.2 The SCI sets out Barnet’s commitments with regards to community involvement in 
all planning matters. The document provides the processes by which consultation 
and engagement will be conducted on planning policy documents and planning 
applications.  The SCI details how we intend to conduct consultation and 
engagement in order to make the planning process transparent, inclusive and 
accountable. 

1.3 The Council’s first Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was adopted in 
2007. Since then, there have been a number of changes to planning legislation as 
well as  technological advances which have changed the way that public 
consultation is conducted. This SCI reflects these changes. 

1.4 The SCI forms part of Barnet’s Local Plan and in relation to all planning matters 
sets out: 

• What the Council will consult and engage the community on; 

• When the Council will consult and engage the community; 

• How the Council will consult and engage the community; and  

• Who within the community the Council will consult and engage with. 

1.5 The draft SCI was subject to six weeks of consultation from 26 February to 9 April 
2015. The consultation generated 65 responses from 11 residents, landowners 
community groups and national bodies includin
[...]
s Statement of Community Involvement 

 

 

Local Plan 

May 2015 

Page 30 

Appendix A - Consultees 
 
Appendix A lists only consultees involved in the preparation of the Local Plan and not 
planning applications for development proposals. The appendix lists consultees as specified 
in Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012. The lists in this section are not exhaustive, and also relate to successor bodies where 
reorganisations may occur. 

Statutory Consultees 

Part 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Plan) (England) Regulations 2012 specifies 
that the following bodies must be consulted  in accordance with Section 33a of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 in the preparation of Local Plans. 

Mayor of London 

Adjoining Local Planning Authorities 

Environment Agency 

Historic Buildings and Monuments Commission for England (known as Historic England) 

Homes and Communities Agency 

Natural England 

Clinical Commissioning Group 

Transport for London 

London Enterprise Partnership 

Highways Agency 

Relevant sewerage and water undertakers e.g. Thames Water 

Relevant telecommunications companies 

Relevant gas and electricity companies 

Network Rail 

General Consultation Bodies 

Voluntary bodies some or all of whose activities benefit any part of the Borough (e.g. 
CommUNITY Barnet) 

Bodies which represent the interests of:  

• different racial, ethnic or national groups in the Borough 

• different religious groups in the Borough 

• different age groups (including children and young people as well as older people) 

• disabled persons in the Borough 

• businesses in the Borough 

 

 

 

 

98



Barnet’s Statement of Community Involvement 

 

 

Local Plan 

May 2015 

Page 31 

 

The Council will consult the following bodies, where appropriate 

Age UK 

Barnet Partnership Board 

British Geological Survey 

British Waterways 

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology 

Chamber of C
[...]
ct 1972.

Document is Restricted



140

This page is intentionally left blank



141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



152

This page is intentionally left blank



153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



158

This page is intentionally left blank



159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



166

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Barnet Homes - Purchase of Orbit Housing
	Appendix A - Map Location and Site Plan

	8 Corporate Grants Programme 2014-15
	9 Extension of User Controlled Information, Advice and Advocacy Service Contract
	Annex A Œ Delegated Powers Report dated 31 March 2015

	10 Local Development Scheme 2015
	Appendix 1 - Draft Barnet Local Development Scheme June 2015

	11 Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Draft Work Programme

	15 Barnet Homes - Purchase of Orbit Housing
	Appendix B- Douglas Bader House Open Market Valuation
	Appendix C- Barnet Homes Orbit Cashflow Report _Douglas Bader House
	Appendix D-  Barnet Homes Asset Committee Stock Transfer report v6
	Appendix E - Barnet Homes Report on Contract
	Appendix F -Property Due Diligence -DBH 30 year condition comparison report v4.0




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
2 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Geof Cooke (as substitute) 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (as substitute) 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (as 
substitute) 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tom Davey, who was substituted 
by Councillor Melvin Cohen, from Councillor Ross Houston who was substituted by 
Councillor Geof Cooke and from Councillor Alon Or-Bach, who was substituted by 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 



 

2 

7. BARNET HOMES - PURCHASE OF ORBIT HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered the report.  
 
The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into 
private session. There were none.  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. To approve London Borough of Barnet to purchase the freehold of the land and 
buildings known as Douglas Bader House subject to the conditions set out in the 
main and the separate exempt report. 
 

2. To note the intention to explore the possibility of transferring the units to Barnet 
Homes, should it achieve Registered Provider status following completion of the 
Review of Delivery of Housing Services.  
 

3. To delegate authority for the disposal to the Chief Executive, or Commissioning 
Director, in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
8. CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME 2014-15  

 
The Committee considered the report. Officers were requested to ensure that the grants 
awards were reported in a timely manner.  
 
The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
To note the decisions to award four grants under delegated powers, three to voluntary 
organisations from the 2014/15 corporate grants programme and one towards the cost of 
the removal of a dangerous tree on private property. 
 

9. EXTENSION OF USER CONTROLLED INFORMATION, ADVICE AND 
ADVOCACY SERVICE CONTRACT  
 
Councillor Cornelius moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Rajput, to amend 
the recommendation in the addendum to read:  
 
“Approve a waiver of the CPR and extend the contract with Barnet Centre for 
Independent Living until 30 September, or an earlier date as agreed by the Director for 
Adults and Communities in consultation with the Chairman of the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee.” 
 
The Committee agreed the amendment and the motion was carried. 
 
The Committee; 
 
 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED -  
 

1. To note the decision of the Adults and Communities Assistant Director, 
Community And Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources committee, to agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules to 
extend the contract with Barnet Centre for Independent Living until 31st May 
2015.  
 

2. To approve a waiver of the CPR and extend the contract with Barnet Centre for 
Independent Living until 30 September, or an earlier date as agreed by the 
Director for Adults and Communities in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee.” 
 

3. To receive a report at the conclusion of the negotiations and contract award.  
 

10. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2015  
 
The Committee considered the report.  
 
The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the programme for implementing the Local Plan, Barnet’s Local Development 
Scheme as set out in Appendix A to this report, be approved for submission to the 
Mayor of London.  
 

2. That following submission, and subject to any key amendments by the Mayor that 
the Local Development Scheme be brought into effect within 28 days of the 
Mayor’s response. 

 
11. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Officers were requested to amend Appendix C – Consultees, “The Council will consult 
the following bodies, where appropriate” to include Residents Associations.  
 
The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. To note the proposed Responses to Representations in Appendix B and approves 
the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) (attached at Appendix A) for 
recommended adoption by Council on 28 July 2015.  

 
12. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 



 

4 

 
 

14. BARNET HOMES - PURCHASE OF ORBIT HOUSING  
 
RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 

15. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm 
 
 


